

No. 19-1948

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SARASOTA WINE MARKET, LLC,
d/b/a Magnum Wine and Tastings, et al.
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

ERIC SCHMITT, Attorney General, et al.
Defendants/Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Eastern District of Missouri, Hon. Henry Edward Autry

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

D. John Sauer, MO58721
Solicitor General
Zachary M. Bluestone, MO69004
Deputy Solicitor General
Katherine S. Walsh, MO37255
Assistant Attorney General

Missouri Attorney General's Office
815 Olive Street, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63101
Tel: (314) 340-7515
zachary.bluestone@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. State Alcohol Regulations and the Rise of the Three-Tier System	4
II. Missouri’s Liquor Control Law and Retail Licenses.....	6
A. Retail Licensing Undergirds the Three-Tier System	9
B. Retail Licensing Protects Health and Safety.....	10
C. Retail Licensing Promotes Temperance.....	11
III. Procedural History	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring this action for at least three independent reasons.....	18
A. Plaintiffs failed to plead a cognizable injury because Sarasota and Cordes never applied for a Missouri retail license, and it was not futile for them to do so.....	19
B. Plaintiffs failed to establish causation and redressability because there are unchallenged, independent, and valid grounds that prohibit the desired wine transactions.	20
C. Plaintiffs lack standing as to the Privileges and Immunities claim because the Clause does not apply to companies, and Cordes did not plead a distinct injury.....	25
D. For these three reasons, Plaintiffs lack standing.....	27

II. The district court did not err in finding that Plaintiffs failed to state a claim under the dormant Commerce Clause. 28

 A. State alcohol regulations are subject to Commerce Clause scrutiny only if they facially discriminate against interstate commerce and, even then, will be upheld if the “predominant effect” advances a legitimate interest. 27

 B. The Liquor Control Law does not facially discriminate against out-of-state actors, as it imposes the exact same requirements on all package-liquor license applicants..... 30

 C. To the extent the Liquor Control Law creates distinctions, unlicensed retailers are not similarly situated to licensed retailers, so the Commerce Clause does not apply..... 35

 D. The Liquor Control Law has the predominant effect of promoting public health, safety, other vital interests rather than advancing base economic protectionism. 37

III. The district court did not err in finding that Plaintiffs failed to state a claim under the Privileges and Immunities Clause. 38

 A. The privilege of selling alcohol is not “fundamental” and thus is not subject to scrutiny under the Privileges and Immunities Clause. 40

 B. Plaintiffs have failed to show a protectionist purpose, which is required when raising a Privileges and Immunities challenge related to a common calling. 40

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Actmedia, Inc. v. Stroh</i> , 830 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 9, 25
<i>Bernbeck v. Gale</i> , 829 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2016)	1, 15, 19
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. Stewart</i> , 520 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1975).....	7
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	5
<i>Chance Mgmt., Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996)	1, 26
<i>Constitution Party v. Nelson</i> , 639 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Constitution Party v. Nelson</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 992 (D.S.D. 2010).....	21
<i>Davis v. Tarrant Cty.</i> , 565 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)	1, 23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	36
<i>Faibisch v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002)	15

<i>Friends of Lake View Sch. v. Beebe</i> , 578 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>General Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	2, 36
<i>Gen. Sales & Liquor Co. v. Becker</i> , 14 F. Supp. 348 (E.D. Mo. 1936)	10
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)	15, 18
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	2, 14, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>John Bardenheier Wine & Liquor Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 135 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. banc 1939).....	6
<i>Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd. of Transitional Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, (1992)	18
<i>Madsen v. Boise State Univ.</i> , 976 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1992)	19, 20
<i>Manuel v. State</i> , 982 So. 2d 316 (La. Ct. App. 2008)	5
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)	3, 39, 42
<i>Midwest Media Prop., L.L.C. v. Symmes Twp.</i> , 503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Hatch v. Hoeven</i> , 456 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2006)	3, 18, 40, 41
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	29

<i>Orion Wine Imps., LLC v. Applesmith</i> , 2019 WL 3860218 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2019)	26, 27, 29
<i>Pucket v. Hot Springs Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2008)	1, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Rush v. Ark. DWS</i> , 876 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>S. D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Am. v. Div. of Alc. & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013)	6, 7, 8, 22, 25, 30, 31
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	27
<i>State ex rel. Hewlett v. Womach</i> , 196 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. banc 1946)	8
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Beer Nuts, Ltd.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2000)	10
<i>Steamers Service Co. v. Wright</i> , 505 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. banc 1974)	41
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	15, 23
<i>Steger v. Franco, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 358 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	i, 2, 4, 16, 22, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 37, 38

<i>Tom Boy, Inc. v. Quinn</i> , 431 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. banc 1968).....	9
<i>United Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Mayor & Council of the City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	3, 41
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alc. Beverage Comm’n</i> , 935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019)	2, 36
<i>Wine Country Gift Basekts.com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)	5, 37

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 4
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	1, 18
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1.....	3, 39
U.S. CONST. amend. XXI, § 2.....	2, 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
Fla. Stat. § 561.14	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.010.....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.015.....	6, 9, 11, 39, 44
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060.....	2, 12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.200.....	7, 8, 10, 21, 34
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 57-3-204	34, 35

Regulations

11 CSR 70–2.010 7
11 CSR 70–2.030 8, 12, 33
11 CSR 70–2.050 7
11 CSR 70–2.060 7
11 CSR 70–2.070 9
11 CSR 70–2.080 9
11 CSR 70–2.120 8, 33
11 CSR 70–2.130 9
11 CSR 70–2.140 8, 9, 33

Other Authorities

13A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ET. AL, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE
§ 3531.5 (3d ed. 2019)..... 23
